MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1839.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:AUGUSTA:} \textbf{SMITH \& ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE}.$

1839.

assessed and collected by the proper officers of said town of Dearborn in the same manner as if this act had not passed; said inhabitants being entitled also to their just proportion of all moneys due to said town.

Chapter 554.

AN ACT to incorporate the York Iron Company.

Sec. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Ralph C.

Approved March 22, 1839.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

8.

Huse and John Huse, with their associates, successors and assigns, be and are hereby incorporated into a body politic by the name of the York Iron Company, for the purpose of manufacturing iron and steel from the ore or otherwise, in the towns of Newfield and Shapleigh in the County of York and State of Maine, and by that name to sue and be sued, and generally to do and execute whatever by law appertains to bodies politic and corporate; to have a common seal the same at pleasure to alter; and shall have power to take and hold any estate real and personal to the amount of thirty thousand dollars with the privilege to extend the same to one hundred thousand dollars. And shall have, by sale or in any other manner, power to manage and dispose of their property for the benefit of said company; and shall have power to construct such dams, buildings and machinery as their business may require; to make any by-laws not repugnant to the laws of this State; to elect all necessary officers and the same

May hold estate from 30 to 100,000 dollars.

Capital Stock-

to remove.

SEC. 2. Be it further enacted, That the capital stock of said company shall be divided into shares in such number and manner as the said corporation shall direct; and at all meetings each proprietor shall be entitled to one, vote for each of his shares, and any proprietor may in like manner vote by proxy, and the said corporation shall have

Number of votes,

power at any regular meeting to lay such assessments on May lay assesseach share of such sum or sums as shall be necessary to share. effect the purposes of said corporation, and to enforce the payment of such assessments; said corporation shall have power, after due notice, pursuant to their by-laws, to sell May sell shares such shares of delinquent proprietors at such time and in ordelinquent proprietors. such manner as said company may determine, and at all sales of share or shares a certificate of such sale to the purchaser signed by the Treasurer, of said corporation and recorded in the Clerk or Secretary's books shall operate as an effectual transfer of such share or shares to the purchaser; that the said corporation shall have power to prescribe by their by-laws, the form of such certificate.

SEC. 3. Be it further enacted, That no attachments No attachments against the property of said corporation shall operate in pede the operasuch manner as to impede or obstruct the operation of any furnace belonging to said corporation when in blast.

- Sec. 4. Be it further enacted. That the first person named in this act be and he hereby is authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation.
- SEC. 5. Be it further enacted, That the private pro-Private property perty of each individual stockholder shall be liable and of corporation. holden for all the debts and liabilities of said corporation.

Chapter 555.

AN ACT to incorporate the North Dixmont Flour Mill Company.

Approved March 22, 1839.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That George Corporators. Kimball, Bartlett Jackson, Timothy L. Jennison, Ansel Gardner, James Jaques, Joseph Spaulding jr., Rufus McIntire, Henry Hodge, and their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are created a corporation by the name of the North Dixmont Flour Mill Company Corporate name. for the purpose of manufacturing flour on their own estates